

February 9, 2009

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1002

Page 1, line 2, after the first semicolon insert "to provide for a transfer;"

Page 1, line 3, replace "section" with "sections 16.1-01-15 and" and after "to" insert "interest earnings on the election fund and"

Page 1, line 16, replace "579,058" with "453,079" and replace "3,213,551" with "3,087,572"

Page 1, line 17, replace "1,123,769" with "1,096,769" and replace "3,182,950" with "3,155,950"

Page 1, line 21, replace "1,607,704" with "1,454,725" and replace "14,718,608" with "14,565,629"

Page 1, line 23, replace "1,566,591" with "1,413,612" and replace "5,803,630" with "5,650,651"

Page 1, line 24, replace "1.00" with "0.00" and replace "28.00" with "27.00"

Page 2, line 11, replace "1,600,091" with "1,472,112" and replace "6,140,630" with "6,012,651"

Page 2, line 13, replace "1,641,204" with "1,513,225" and replace "15,055,608" with "14,927,629"

Page 2, after line 13, insert:

**"SECTION 2. APPROPRIATION - TRANSFER.** There is appropriated out of any moneys in the general fund in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$25,000, which the office of management and budget shall transfer to the secretary of state election fund for imputed interest earnings allocable to the amount of nonfederal funds contained in the election fund, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2009, and ending June 30, 2011."

Page 2, line 19, replace "\$824,153" with "\$824,153" and replace "\$780,000" with "\$780,000"

Page 2, after line 19, insert:

"Transfer to election fund	<u>0</u>	<u>25,000</u> "
----------------------------	----------	-----------------

Page 2, line 20, replace "780,000" with "805,000"

Page 2, after line 24, insert:

**"SECTION 4. AMENDMENT.** Section 16.1-01-15 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

**16.1-01-15. Secretary of state to establish and maintain an election fund.**

The secretary of state shall establish and maintain a fund, known as the election fund, in the state treasury for the purpose of depositing payments and grants made to the state under the provisions of sections 101, 101(c), and 906, and title III of the Help America Vote Act of 2002 [Pub. L. 107-252; 116 Stat. 1666; 42 U.S.C. 15301, 42 U.S.C. 15545, 42 U.S.C. 15481-15502], and funds appropriated by the state. The moneys in



the election fund and any interest earnings on the election fund must be used for the exclusive purpose of carrying out activities of the Help America Vote Act of 2002 and are subject to chapter 54-16."

Renumber accordingly

**STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT - LC 98003.0101 FN 1**

**A copy of the statement of purpose of amendment is attached.**